
BOROUGH OF BARROW-IN-FURNESS

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Meeting: Wednesday, 14th October, 2020
at 2.00 pm (Virtual Meeting)

A G E N D A

VIRTUAL MEETING - Link to view Live Stream via YouTube 

This meeting will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in physical location 
following guidelines set out in Section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020.

Note: The Council will be live streaming the meeting on to the Barrow Borough Council 
YouTube Chanel and can be watched live via the below link.

The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt 
items.

To view the meeting online click this link

PART ONE 

1.  Apologies for Absence/Attendance of Substitute Members.  

2.  Urgent Items

To note any items which the Chairman considers to be of an urgent 
nature. 

3.  Delegations

To receive notice from Members who may wish to move any 
delegated matter non-delegated and which will be decided by a 
majority of Members present and voting at the meeting.

4.  Admission of Public and Press

To consider whether the public and press should be excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of any of the items on the agenda.

5.  Declarations of Interest

To receive declarations by Members and/or co-optees of interests in 
respect of items on this Agenda. 

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the revised Code of 
Conduct, they are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests or other registrable interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests.  (It is a criminal 
offence not to declare a disclosable pecuniary interest either in the 
Register or at the meeting).

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCBYFa9sjxuGwCW5BQwu9mlw/live


Members may however, also decide, in the interests of clarity and 
transparency, to declare at this point in the meeting, any such 
disclosable pecuniary interests which they have already declared in 
the Register,  as well as any other registrable o
[...]
queries regarding this agenda, please contact:

Jon Huck
Democratic Services Manager
07825206525
jwhuck@barrowbc.gov.uk

Published: Tuesday 6th October 2020



This page is intentionally left blank



PART ONE
Barrow Borough Council 

Executive Committee 
14 October 2020

Local Government Reform (building a case for change)

 
Report from:  Chief Executive

Report Author: Director of Resources

Wards:  All

1.0 Summary and Conclusions 
1.1 The Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local Government, has 

invited the principal authorities in Cumbria to submit a proposal for a single tier of 
local government.

1.2 This report seeks additional funding to support the work required to consider and 
submit a proposal.

2.0 Recommendation 
2.1 It is recommended that the Executive Committee:- 

(1) Delegate to the Chief Executive and Director of Resources, in consultation 
with the Chair of the Executive Committee approval to draw down funding 
from the Budget Contingency reserve for external consultancy services in 
preparing a proposal for government. 

(2) Agree to the waiving of contract procedural rules with regards to the 
appointment of consultants and authorise the Chief Executive, in 
consultation with the Director of Resources and Chair of the 
Executive Committee, to agree and appoint consultants for the 
purpose of developing a proposal for submission prior to the 
deadlines set by the MHCLG.

(3) Note that further reports will be brought back to Executive 
Committee/Full Council to agree any proposal prior to submission to 
Government.

3.0 Background and Proposals 
3.1 Members will be aware that at Council on 29 September 2020, Members 

approved exploring Local Government Reform and devolution, including the 
development of a high level case for a new Unitary Council for the area 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



comprising Barrow Borough, Lancaster City and South Lakeland Councils. It was 
also noted that the Secretary of State may then invite the Council to put forward 
a formal proposal which would be subject to future agreement.

3.2 Prior to consideration of a high level case, the Secretary of State for Housing, 
Communities and Local Government, in exercise of his powers under Part 1 of 
the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007, has now 
invited any principal authority in the area of the county of Cumbria to submit a 
proposal for a single tier of local government, in accordance with the following 
criteria:

1. By 9 November 2020 authorities must at least submit an outline proposal, 
and if a full proposal has not been submitted by that date, the full proposal 
must be submitted as soon as practicable thereafter and by no later than 9 
December 2020.

2. Authorities must have regard to the guidance from the Secretary of State.
3. An authority may either make its own proposal or make a proposal jointly.

3.3 In exploring devolution around the Bay area, Barrow, Lancaster and South 
Lakeland Councils had started work to prepare a high level case. This work will 
be considered in terms of the outline proposal required to meet the guidance set 
out by the Secretary of State in responding to an invitation to make a proposal.

3.4 Additional resources will be required to support this and members are requested 
to delegate approval for the Chief Executive and Director of Resources, in 
consultation with the Chair of the Executive Committee to draw down funding from the 
Budget Contingency reserve to help develop the proposal for submission.

3.5 Members are also requested to agree to the waiving of contract procedural rules 
with regards to appointment of consultants and authorise the Chief Executive, in 
consultation with the Director of Resources and Chair of Executive Committee to 
agree and appoint consultants for the purpose of developing a proposal for 
submission prior to the deadlines set by the MHCLH. 

3.6 A decision on whether to submit a proposal will be presented to a future meeting
[...]
 (Minute No. 38 only), David Joyce 
(Commercial Estate Manager), Jon Huck (Democratic Services Manager) and 
Sandra Kemsley (Democratic Services Officer).

32 – The Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 1985 and Access to Information (Variation) 
Order 2006

Discussion arising hereon it was

RESOLVED:- That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on 
the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 (Minute No. 41) of Part One of Schedule 12A of the said Act.

33 – Admission of the Press and Public

It was noted that the Low Carbon Barrow/Zero Carbon Cumbria Report (Minute No. 
40) circulated to Members as a Part Two report would now be a Part One item as 
announcement of grant award had been made public on the morning of 14th 
September, 2020 and was now in the public domain.

34 – Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting held on 27th July, 2020 were agreed as a correct record.

35 – Public Participation

RESOLVED:- To note that no questions, representations, deputations or petitions 
had been received in respect of the meeting.

36 – Housing Management Forum: Recommendations

The recommendations of the Housing Management Forum held on 9th September, 
2020 were submitted for consideration.

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



N.B. The Minutes are reproduced as Appendix 1 to the Minutes of this meeting.

RESOLVED:- That the recommendations of the Housing Management Forum be 
agreed, as follows:-

Adelphi Court – Further Extension of Lease

1. To agree to renew the lease for Adelphi Court with Richmond Fellowship to 
31st May, 2021 on same terms and rent; and

2. To delegate authority to the Assistant Director - Housing to determine rent and 
terms to renew the lease for Adelphi Court with Richmond Fellowship to 31st 
May, 2021.

United Utilities Contract for the Collection of Water
[...]
o Information) Act 1985 and Access to Information (Variation) 
Order 2006

Discussion arising hereon it was

RESOLVED:- That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on 
the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 2 (Minute No. 8) of Part One of Schedule 12A of the said Act.

3 – Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting held on 9th March, 2020 were taken as read and 
confirmed.

The Chairman requested that the Assistant Director - Housing send a letter to Allan 
McIntosh thanking him for his services as a Tenant Representative on the Forum for 
the past 18 years.

4 – Public Participation

RESOLVED:- To note that no questions, representations, deputations or petitions 
had been received in respect of the meeting.

5 – Terms of Reference

RESOLVED:- To note the revised Terms of Reference for the Housing Management 
Forum.

Page 21

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1



6 – Adelphi Court – Further Extension of Lease

The Assistant Director - Housing submitted a report regarding a proposed extension 
of the lease for Adelphi Court with Richmond Fellowship which had expired on 31st 
July 2020.  

She advised that the Council had agreed a lease with Croftlands Trust (now merged 
with Richmond Fellowship) to take over the management of Adelphi Court with the 
primary purpose of providing supported housing for people with mental health.

The lease had been granted on 4th March, 2015 for a period of five years, ending 3rd 
March 2020.  The Assistant Director - Housing had confirmed with Richmond 
Fellowship that they wished to continue to manage and provide supported housing, 
dependent on them being successful when Cumbria County Council re-tender the 
support providers framework and award funding accordingly to cover the cost of 
providing support for a further five years.

The current funding Richmond Fellowship received, provided by 
[...]
 be taken in Part Two of the Agenda be dealt with 
following the exclusion of the press and the public.

8 – Disabled Adaptations

The Assistant Director - Housing submitted a confidential (Part Two) report, the 
purpose of which was to approve the proposed disabled adaptations to two 
properties which would enable the Tenants to maximise their independence and 
quality of life.

RECOMMENDED:- To approve the proposed disabled adaptation works as detailed 
in the Assistant Director - Housing’s report.

The meeting closed at 3.18 pm.

Page 25

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank



PART ONE
Barrow Borough Council 

Executive Committee 
14 October 2020

Draft Building Safety Bill

 
Report from:  Steph Cordon, Director of People and Place

Report Author: Kevan Morrison, Development Services 

Manager (Building Control)

Wards:  All

1.0 Summary and Conclusions 
1.1 Briefing on the anticipated major changes / impacts on Building Control as a 

consequence of the proposed changes to the Building Act 1984 and the publication 
of the Draft Fire Safety Bill.

2.0 Recommendation 
It is recommended that Executive Committee note the Draft Fire Safety Bill.

3.0 Background and proposals
3.1 Following the Grenfell tragedy a full review of building safety was ordered. The 

recommendations represent the greatest changes in building safety for 40 years 
since the Building Act 1984.  They are intended to improve building and fire safety, 
so that people will be, and the impacts are far wider reaching.

3.2 In July the draft Building Safety Bill the main enabling legislation for radical 
changes in the building control system was published.  The impact of these 
changes touch on housing management, environmental health, fire and rescue 
services, asset management as well as building control.

3.3  The bill lays out the pillars of reform – not the full details, these will follow in 
subsequent secondary legislation.

3.4 The Draft Fire Safety Bill
3.5 In July 2020 the government published its draft Building Safety Bill (along with 

other documents). The proposals include substantial changes to the Building Act 
required to make the building regulation system safer.  A briefing note on the bill 
is attached as Appendix 1

Page 27

Agenda Item 9



3.6 When enacted (likely that all legislation will be passes 2021) these changes will 
revolutionise the whole building control system and will place significant new 
duties and risks on all local authorities in England.

3.7 The draft Bill sets up a Building Safety Regulator. Three of its main functions will 
be:

• to oversee the safety and standards of all buildings,
• to directly regulate the safety of higher-risk buildings during construction 

and after occupation,
• to improve the competence of all those involved in the construction and 

management of higher-risk buildings.

3.8 The Regulator will be able to request local authorities and fire and rescue 
authorities support its work by providing staff or information and if necessary it will 
have the power to direct them to do so. Importantly local authorities will be 
reimbursed for the costs of this support.

3.9 The bill will affect all Building Control Teams and over the coming months the 
Development Services Manager (Building Control) will be reviewing the 
requirements of the legislation and actions needed to ensure compliance when the 
legislation is implemented.

4.0 Consultation 
4.1 Not applicable, the report is to note

5.0 Alternative Options 
5.1 None – Statutory Requirements

6.0 Contribution to Council Plan Priorities 
6.1 Building control links into Priorities 1, 2, and 3 with respect to the statutory 

requirements for building regulation approval for new and altered buildings.  The 
Building Regulations are intended to protect people's safety, health and welfare in 
and around buildings. The regulations are also designed to improve conservation 
of fuel and power, as the regulations move towards
[...]
w, building control needs to be under your spotlight even though we’re aware there are massive 
issues happening on other fronts. All local authorities must prepare for these changes. 

Lorna Stimpson 
Chief Executive, LABC

MAKE SURE YOUR 
AUTHORITY IS READY TO 
BUILD A SAFER FUTURE

Ba
rk

in
g 

fla
ts

 fi
re

 - 
BB

C
 N

ew
s 

cr
ed

it.
  B

ol
to

n 
C

ub
e 

fir
e 

- t
he

 m
et

ro
. C

re
w

e 
ca

re
 h

om
e 

fir
e 

- T
he

 In
de

pe
nd

en
t c

re
di

t. 
 G

re
nf

el
l T

ow
er

 - 
Th

e 
Ti

m
es

 c
ed

it.
  

La
ka

na
l H

ou
se

 - 
Th

e 
G

ua
rd

ia
n 

im
ag

e 
cr

ed
it.

  W
or

ce
st

er
 P

ar
k 

fla
ts

 fi
re

 - 
BB

C
 N

ew
s 

cr
ed

it.

Page 34

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 1



THE DRAFT BUILDING SAFETY BILL
In July 2020 the government published its draft Building Safety Bill (along with other documents). The 
proposals include substantial changes to the Building Act required to make the building regulation system 
safer following the Grenfell tragedy.

When enacted these changes will revolutionise the whole building control system and will place significant 
new duties and risks on all local authorities in England.

The draft Bill sets up a Building Safety Regulator. Three of its main functions will be: 

1. to oversee the safety and standards of all buildings

2.  to directly regulate the safety of higher-risk buildings during construction and after occupation

3.  to improve the competence of all those involved in the construction and management of higher-risk 
buildings.

The Regulator will be able to request local authorities and fire and rescue authorities support its work by 
providing staff or information and if necessary it will have the power to direct them to do so. Importantly 
local authorities will be reimbursed for the costs of this support.

The Bill provides the ‘enabling’ legislation to set up the new Regulator.

Page 35

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 1



LEGISLATION KEY POINTS
1.  The HSE as the new Building Sa
[...]
ng clear and transparent.

Recommendation 

2.0 It is recommended that Executive Committee:

(i) Agree the Waste and Recycling Collection Policy as attached to this report; 
(ii) Implement the proposed communication and engagement  approach to 

ensure that residents are aware of the implications of the policy by January 
2021; and

(iii) Delegate to the Director of People and Place authority to make any minor 
changes to the Policy arising from any legislative or recommended practice 
changes.

Page 63

Agenda Item 11



3.0 Background and Proposals 

3.1 Barrow Borough Council has contracted out the delivery of its refuse and 
recycling collection service to FCC Environmental Services Ltd.  This contract 
has just over 3 years to run.  

3.2 Unlike many other areas, Barrow Council operates a weekly collection service for 
non-recyclable domestic waste.  This is collected in a 120 litre grey bin or 
through an alternative option if this is unworkable.  

3.3 The key points of the policy are as follows:  
 Residents must leave their bin at an agreed collection point by 7am on the day 

of collection and put it back on their property by the end of that collection day.   
 Extra waste put next to the bin will not be collected, except after Christmas for 

two weeks and at the discretion of the Council due to adverse weather or 
breakdowns of the bin wagons as examples.  

 An assessment process will be undertaken to provide an alternative option to 
a 120 litre grey bin where it is considered inappropriate or challenging

 Any additional capacity bins for non-recyclable waste will be reviewed and 
time limited.  

 Any unauthorised additional bins will be removed.  
 Overfilled and overloaded bins will not be emptied.  

3.4 In some instances the Council will provide communal bins.  Commercial 
businesses and registered National Non Domestic Rate (NNDR) properties or 
Houses of Multiple Occupancy (HMO) are not allowed to put waste in domestic 
bins without agreement f
[...]
yment of £500.  This is to support people on 
low incomes who are unable to work from home if they are told to self-isolate by 
NHS Test and Trace and will lose income as a result.

1.2 These payments are designed to help ensure people who have tested positive 
for COVID-19 and their close contacts self-isolate for the required period to stop 
the onward spread of the virus.  They are also designed to encourage individuals 
who are eligible for this payment to get tested if they have symptoms.  This is 
important to help stop the transmission of COVID-19 and avoid further economic 
and societal restrictions.

1.3 The scheme started from 28 September 2020, and local authorities should have 
arrangements in place to administer payments by 12 October 2020.  Someone 
told to self-isolate on or after 28 September (but before the scheme is 
operational in their local authority) will need to be able to make a backdated 
claim for payment.  The scheme will last until 31 January 2021.

2.0 Recommendation 
2.1 It is recommended that the Executive Committee:- 

1. Delegate authority to the Director of Resources to implement and 
administer the COVID-19 Self-Isolation Payments scheme; and

2. Delegate authority to the Director of Resources to set any additional 
criteria for the discretionary payments.

Page 85

Agenda Item 12



3.0 Background and Proposals 
3.1 Eligibility

3.1.1 Eligibility for a £500 Test and Trace Support Payment is restricted to people who:

 have been told to stay at home and self-isolate by NHS Test and Trace, 
either because they have tested positive for coronavirus or have recently 
been in close contact with someone who has tested positive;

 are employed or self-employed;
 are unable to work from home and will lose income as a result; and
 are currently receiving Universal Credit, Working Tax Credit, income-based 

Employment and Support Allowance, income-based Jobseeker’s Allowance, 
Income Support, Housing Benefit and/or Pension Credit.

3.1.2 For

Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Meeting: Wednesday, 14th October, 2020
at 2.00 pm. (Virtual Meeting)

Present: Councillors Brook (Chairman), Roberts (Vice-Chairman), Barlow, Biggins, 
Blezard, H. Edwards, Hamilton, McClure, Maddox, Morgan, Pemberton and 
Ronson.

Officers
Present:

Sam Plum (Chief Executive), Susan Roberts (Director of Resources), Steph 
Cordon (Director of People and Place), Debbie Storr (Head of Legal and 
Governance & Monitoring Officer), Kevan Morrison (Development Services 
Manager - Building Control) (Minutes Nos. 44 - 50 only), Jon Huck 
(Democratic Services Manager) and Sandra Kemsley (Democratic Services 
Officer).

Also Present: Emma Broadbent (Active Cumbria), Cath Corkill (Drop Zone), Les 
McLeese (Leonard Cheshire Youthability) (Minute Nos. 44 - 48 only) 
and John Byford (Ebor Consultancy) (Minute Nos. 44 - 52 only).

44 The Local Government Act, 1972 as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act, 1985 and Access to Information (Variation) 
Order 2006 - Urgent Items 

RESOLVED:- That by reason of the special circumstances outlined below the Chairman 
is of the opinion that the following items of business not specified on the agenda should 
be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency in accordance with Section 
100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 

Item Reason

Local Government Reform (building To seek additional funding to support
a case for change) (Minute No. 53) the work required to consider and

submit a proposal for a single tier of
Local Government.

Catering & Cleaning Contract: Forum To enable the extension of the
and Dock Museum (Minute No. 54) existing Catering and Cleaning

contract until 31st March 2021.

45 The Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 1985 and Access to Information (Variation) 
Order 2006 

Discussion arising hereon it was:-

RESOLVED:- That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 (Minute No. 54) of Part One of Schedule 12A of the said Act.



Wednesday, 14th October, 2020 

46 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 16th September, 2020 were agreed as a correct 
record.

47 Public Participation 

RESOLVED:- To note that no questions, representations, deputations or petitions had 
been received in respect of the meeting.

48 #BrilliantBarrow Presentations 

Emma Broadbent from Active Cumbria attended the meeting and gave a presentation 
on tackling inequalities in sport and physical activity during Covid-19.

A further presentation was given by Cath Corkill (Drop Zone) and Les McLeese 
(Leonard Cheshire Youthability) on the Furness Youth Work Partnership – Furness 
Scarecrow Avenue/Street.

RESOLVED:- To note the presentations given by Emma Broadbent (Active Cumbria), 
Cath Corkill (Drop Zone) and Les McLeese (Leonard Cheshire Youthability).

49 Draft Building Safety Bill 

The Development Services Manager (Building Control) reported that following the 
Grenfell tragedy a full review of building safety had been ordered.  The subsequent 
recommendations represented the greatest changes in building safety for 40 years 
since the Building Act 1984.  

In July the draft Building Safety Bill the main enabling legislation for radical changes in 
the building control system had been published.  There would be new requirements 
around competency, collaboration and presenting information digitally in a joined up 
fashion, using ‘the golden thread’.

The Bill laid out the pillars of reform - not the full details, these would be followed in 
subsequent secondary legislation.

In July 2020 the government had published its draft Building Safety Bill.  The proposals 
had included substantial changes to the Building Act required to make the building 
regulation system safer.  A briefing note on the Bill was considered.

When enacted these changes would revolutionise the whole building control system 
and would place significant new duties and risks on all local authorities in England.

The draft Bill set up a Building Safety Regulator. Three of its main functions would be: 
to oversee the safety and standards of all buildings; to directly regulate the safety of 
higher-risk buildings during construction and after occupation, and to improve the 
competence of all those involved in the construction and management of higher-risk 
buildings.



Wednesday, 14th October, 2020 

The Regulator would be able to request local authorities and fire and rescue authorities 
support its work by providing staff or information and if necessary it would have the 
power to direct them to do so. Importantly local authorities would be reimbursed for the 
costs of that support.

The Bill would affect all Building Control Teams and over the coming months the 
Development Services Manager (Building Control) would be reviewing the requirements 
of the legislation and actions needed to ensure compliance when the legislation was 
implemented.

RESOLVED:- To note the Draft Building Safety Bill.

50 Corporate Enforcement Policy 

The Director of People and Place’s report set out the Council’s approach to 
enforcement.

The Corporate Enforcement Policy was an over-arching approach to enforcement which 
set out the legal framework and what residents and businesses in the borough could 
expect in terms of the types of enforcement that it could undertake.

Two key principles underpin the policy.  Firstly, any enforcement would be proportionate 
to the situation and secondly, that education and engagement were key to supporting 
residents and businesses to keep people safe, healthy and well and our borough a 
clean and green place to live.

All service areas with an enforcement element would have a specific service policy.  
These set out the detail that specific legalisation that Officers of the Council had to act 
upon. Each of these service areas were updating and reviewing these policies for 
relevance.  The legislation in each specific service area would take precedent over the 
overall approach in the Corporate Enforcement Policy.

It was moved by Councillor Blezard and seconded by Councillor Barlow, and

RESOLVED:- To approve the Corporate Enforcement Policy as attached at Appendix 1 
to the report.

51 Waste and Recycling Collection Policy 

The Director of People and Place informed the Committee that the Council had a 
statutory duty to collect waste from residents homes. That policy set out how the 
Council would comply with statutory requirements; maximise the recycling of waste; and 
make it safe for residents, members of the public and staff.

The Council were committed to making the Borough a clean and green space to live. 
The Waste and Recycling Collection Policy set out what was required to keep the area 
clean and green and contribute towards climate change and recycling.  The adoption of 
the Policy would result in greater consistency in terms of service delivery and standards 
of service being clear and transparent.



Wednesday, 14th October, 2020 

She reminded the Committee that the Council had contracted out the delivery of its 
refuse and recycling collection service to FCC Environmental Services Ltd and the 
contract had just over three years to run.  

Unlike many other areas, the Council had operated a weekly collection service for non-
recyclable domestic waste.  That was collected in a 120 litre grey bin or through an 
alternative option if that was unworkable.  

John Byford (Ebor Consultants) briefed the Committee on the key points of the policy.

In some instances the Council would provide communal bins.  Commercial businesses 
and registered National Non Domestic Rate (NNDR) properties or Houses of Multiple 
Occupancy (HMO) were not allowed to put waste in domestic bins without agreement 
from the Council.  

Kerbside recycling took place every two weeks.  The Council provided a 55 litre brown 
box for mixed glass and a 240 litre red bin for recycling.  Recycling sacks would be 
provided if a red bin and brown box were unworkable options.  

The report highlighted what could be placed in the red bin and brown box.

Anything else not mentioned should not be included in the recycling containers.  
Information showing what could and could not be recycled was on the Council website.  
That information would be re-presented as part of the community engagement and 
communications approach.

Anything that was put in a red bin which was classed as contamination could result in 
the whole bin lorry load being rejected by the recycling re-processor which was an 
additional cost to the taxpayer.  The way residents could help to effectively recycle was 
discussed.

The Committee considered what the Council could do to tackle a lack of compliance 
which was detailed in the report.

The key elements of the policy regarding fly-tipping was also discussed.

It was moved by Councillor Hamilton and seconded by Councillor Roberts, and

RESOLVED:-

1. To agree the Waste and Recycling Collection Policy as attached as an appendix 
to the report;

2. To implement the proposed communication and engagement approach to ensure 
that residents were aware of the implications of the policy by January 2021; and

3. To delegate to the Director of People and Place authority to make any minor 
changes to the Policy arising from any legislative or recommended practice 
changes.



Wednesday, 14th October, 2020 

52 COVID-19 Self-Isolation Payments 

The Director of Resources informed the Committee that from 28th September 2020, 
individuals were entitled to a Test and Trace Support payment or discretionary support 
payment of £500. That was to support people on low incomes who were unable to work 
from home if they were told to self-isolate by NHS Test and Trace and would lose 
income as a result.

These payments were designed to help ensure people who had tested positive for 
Covid-19 and their close contacts self-isolate for the required period to stop the onward 
spread of the virus. They were also designed to encourage individuals who were 
eligible for that payment to get tested if they had symptoms. That was important to help 
stop the transmission of Covid-19 and avoid further economic and societal restrictions.

The scheme had started from 28th September 2020, and local authorities arrangements 
should be in place to administer payment by 12th October 2020.  Someone told to self-
isolate on or after 28th September (but before the scheme was operation in their local 
authority) would need to be able to make a backdated claim for payment. The scheme 
would last until 31st January 2021.

It was moved by Councillor Blezard and seconded by Councillor Barlow, and

RESOLVED:-

1. To delegate authority to the Director of Resources to implement and administer 
the Covid-19 Self-Isolation Payments Scheme; and

2. To delegate authority to the Director of Resources to set by any additional criteria 
for the discretionary payments.

53 Local Government Reform (building a case for change) 

The Director of Resources informed the Committee that at Council on 29th September 
2020 Members had approved exploring Local Government Reform and devolution, 
including the development of a high level case for a new Unitary Council for the area 
comprising Barrow Borough, Lancaster City and South Lakeland Councils. It was also 
noted that the Secretary of State may then invite the Council to put forward a formal 
proposal which would be subject to future agreement.

Prior to consideration of a high level case, the Secretary of State for Housing, 
Communities and Local Government, in exercise of his powers under Part 1 of the 
Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007, had now invited any 
principal authority in the area of the county of Cumbria to submit a proposal for a single 
tier of local government, in accordance with the following criteria:

1. By 9th November 2020 authorities must at least submit an outline proposal, and if 
a full proposal has not been submitted by that date, the full proposal must be 
submitted as soon as practicable thereafter and by no later than 9th December 
2020;



Wednesday, 14th October, 2020 

2. Authorities must have regard to the guidance from the Secretary of State; and

3. An authority may either make its own proposal or make a proposal jointly.

In exploring devolution around the Bay area, Barrow, Lancaster and South Lakeland 
Councils had started work to prepare a high level case. That work would be considered 
in terms of the outline proposal required to meet the guidance set out by the Secretary 
of State in responding to an invitation to make a proposal.

Additional resources would be required to support this and members were requested to 
delegate approval for the Chief Executive and Director of Resources, in consultation 
with the Chair of the Executive Committee to draw down funding from the Budget 
Contingency reserve to help develop the proposal for submission.

Members were also requested to agree to the waiving of contract procedural rules with 
regards to appointment of consultants and authorise the Chief Executive, in 
consultation with the Director of Resources and Chair of Executive Committee to agree 
and appoint consultants for the purpose of developing a proposal for submission prior to 
the deadlines set by the MHCLH. 

A decision on whether to submit a proposal would be presented to a future meeting of 
the Executive Committee and full Council prior to submission to the Secretary of State.

It was moved by Councillor Roberts and seconded by Councillor Barlow, and

RESOLVED:-

1. To delegate to the Chief Executive and Director of Resources, in consultation with 
the Chair of the Executive Committee approval to draw down funding from the 
Budget Contingency reserve for external consultancy services in preparing a 
proposal for government;

2. To agree to the waiving of contract procedural rules with regards to the 
appointment of consultants and authorise the Chief Executive, in consultation with 
the Director of Resources and Chair of the Executive Committee, to agree and 
appoint consultants for the purpose of developing a proposal for submission prior 
to the deadlines set by the MHCLG; and

3. To note that further reports would be brought back to Executive Committee/Full 
Council to agree any proposal prior to submission to Government.

Local Government Act 1972 – Excluded Item

It was moved by Councillor Roberts and seconded by Councillor Blezard to move into 
Part Two, and

RESOLVED:- That the item to be taken in Part Two of the Agenda be dealt with 
following the exclusion of the press and the public.



Wednesday, 14th October, 2020 

54 Catering and Cleaning Contract: Forum and Dock Museum 

The Director of People and Place’s report requested an extension of the existing 
Catering and Cleaning Contract with the existing contractor, until 31st March 2021.  She 
reported that contract negotiations around the new contract were due to take effect on 
1st October 2020 had not been concluded.

It was moved by Councillor Blezard and seconded by Councillor Barlow, and

RESOLVED:- To approve the extension of the existing Cleaning and Catering contract 
until 31st March 2021 at the Forum and Dock Museum.

The meeting closed at 3.32 pm.


